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April 20,1998 

Mr. Ron M. Pigott 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Department of Public Safety 
P.O. Box 4087 
Austin, Texas 78773-0001 

OR98-1012 

Dear Mr. Pigott: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under 
the Texas Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 11465 1. 

The Texas Department ofPublic Safety (the “department”) received two open records 
requests for records pertaining to a particular traffic accident. You indicate that the 
department will release to the requestor a copy of the accident report, but you seek to 
withhold the remaining requested records pursuant to section 552.108 of the Government 
Code. 

Section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code excepts from required public 
disclosure “[ilnformation held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the 
detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime if. release of the information would 
interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime.” Because you state that 
the records before us pertain to a pending criminal investigation, we generally agree that the 
records at issue may be withheld pursuant to section 552.108(a)(l). 

Section 552.108 does not, however, except from required public disclosure “basic 
information about an arrested person, an arrest, or a crime.” Gov’t Code 5 552.108(c). 
Because you have raised no other exception to disclosure, the department must release these 
types of information contained in the offense report in accordance with Houston Chronicle 
Publishing Company v. City of Houston, 53 1 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.--Houston [ 14th 
Dist.] 1975) writ refd n.r.e. per curjam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). The remaining 
information may be withheld at this time pursuant to section 552.108(a)(l), with the 
following caveat. 
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We note that among the records submitted to this office for review is an open records 
request dated January 5,1998, for all photographs of the accident. It is not apparent to this 
office whether those photographs were released to the requestor or whether your request for 
an open records decision encompasses this request. Section 552.301(a) of the Government 
Code requires a governmental body to release requested information or to request a decision 
from the attorney general within ten business days of receiving a request for information the 
governmental body wishes to withhold. When a govemmental body fails to timely request 
a decision, the information at issue is presumed public. Gov’t Code 5 552.302; Hancock v. 
State Bd. ofIns., 797 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. App.--Austin 1990, no writ); City of Houston v. 
Houston Chronicle Publ’g Co., 673 S.W.2d 316,323 (Tex. App.--Houston [Ist Dist.] 1984, 
no writ); Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). Accordingly, the department may 
withhold the requested photographs only if it received the January 5, 1998 request within ten 
business days of the date of your original correspondence to our office. 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a 
published open records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue 
under the facts presented to us in this request and should not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records. If you have questions about this ruling, please 
contact our office. 

Yours very truly, 

Yen-Ha Le 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref.: ID# 114651 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Mr. Christopher J. Sulek 
Rimkus Consulting Group, Inc. 
143 1 Greenway Drive, Suite 100 
Irving, Texas 75038 
(w/o enclosures) 

Mr. Leonard E. Davis 
Potter, Minton, Roberts, Davis & Jones, P.C. 
P.O. Box 359 
Tyler, Texas 75710 
(w/o enclosures) 


